

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-2047 JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. DHS Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 5’s
 Deliberative Process Privilege. 4

 II. DHS Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Exemption 7(E). 10

 III. DHS Released All Reasonably Segregable Information. 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5, 6

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 5

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 4

Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019)..... 4

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 5

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 3, 4

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 6

Living Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003)..... 11

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 4

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 10

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 4, 5

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

Pub. Empls. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary and Water Commission,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10, 12

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 652..... 11

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016) 6

S. Rep. 114-4 (2015) 6
